
 

 
District Attorney 

COUNTY OF TULARE 
AGENDA ITEM 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 

KUYLER CROCKER 
District One 

 

PETE VANDER POEL 
District Two 

 

AMY SHUKLIAN 
District Three 

 

EDDIE VALERO 
District Four 

 

DENNIS TOWNSEND 
District Five 

 
AGENDA DATE: October 6, 2020-REVISED 
  
  

Public Hearing Required Yes  N/A  
Scheduled Public Hearing w/Clerk  Yes  N/A  
Published Notice Required Yes  N/A  
Advertised Published Notice Yes  N/A  
Meet & Confer Required Yes  N/A  
Electronic file(s) has been sent Yes  N/A  
Budget Transfer (Aud 308) attached Yes  N/A  
Personnel Resolution attached Yes  N/A  
Agreements are attached and signature line for Chairman is marked with 
tab(s)/flag(s) Yes  N/A  
 
CONTACT PERSON: Dan Underwood    PHONE:  636-5494 
 

  
SUBJECT: Approve an Agreement with the California Governor’s Office of 

Emergency Services 
  

REQUEST(S):  
 That the Board of Supervisors: 
 1. Approve an agreement with the California Office of Emergency Services in the 

amount of $202,545, with a $67,515 county match, for a total project cost of 
$270,060 to provide continuing funding for the Violence Against Women 
Vertical Prosecution Program, for the period January 1, 2021 through 
December 31, 2021.  

2. Authorize the Chairman to sign the Grant Subaward Face Sheet and the 
Subrecipient Grants Management Assessment. 

3. Authorize the Chairman and the County Administrative Officer to sign the 
Certification of Assurance of Compliance. 

4. Authorize the Project Director, Financial Officer, and their signature designees 
to sign the Signature Authorization form. 

5. Recognize the Chair of the Tulare County Board of Supervisors as having 
authority to submit the application for the Child Advocacy Center Program to 
the California Governor’s Office of Emergency Services, and as having 
authority to execute on behalf of the County of Tulare the attached Grant 
Subaward, including any extensions or amendments thereof. 

6. Agree to provide all matching funds required for the project, including any 
extensions or amendments thereof; 

7. Agree to abide by the rules and regulations of the California Governor’s Office 
of Emergency Services; and 



SUBJECT: 
 
DATE: 
 

Approve an Agreement with the California Governor’s Office of Emergency 
Services 
October 6, 2020 

 

- 2 - 

8. Agree that grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant 
expenditures controlled by this body. 

  
SUMMARY: 
 The California Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) provides grant funding for the 

Violence Against Women, Vertical Prosecution (VAW/VP) Program. The Office of the 
District Attorney has been a recipient of this grant for over a decade and seeks to 
renew funding for calendar year 2021. It should be noted that Cal OES specifically 
requires the resolution to include Requests 5 through 8. 
 
The purpose of the VAW/VP Program is to devote a highly trained attorney to the 
prosecution of perpetrators of violence against women, as well as provide a victim 
advocate to reduce the emotional trauma of those victims through a team approach. 
This project will address all felony crimes that involve violence against women, 
including domestic violence, sexual assault, stalking, and dating violence throughout 
Tulare County. The VAW/VP Program prosecutor will handle the most serious violent 
crimes against women, specifically felony cases involving serious injury to the victim, 
use of a deadly weapon, and defendants who have prior convictions for domestic 
violence or two or more strikes on their record. The vertical prosecution method allows 
the same prosecutor who initially reviewed the case to handle the case through all 
stages of prosecution. 
 
The VAW/VP Program grant funds one full time Deputy District Attorney, one full time 
Victim Witness Worker (also referred to as “victim advocate”), and .25 FTE District 
Attorney Investigator. 
 
The grant is based on a calendar fiscal year; therefore, approximately 50% of the 
grant will be spent in Fiscal Year 2020/21, and approximately 50% will be spent in 
Fiscal Year 2021/22. 
 
The substantive deviations from the standard County boilerplate identified in the prior 
agenda item were:  1) The Agreement is contingent on the availability of funds to the 
state and federal governments. In the event of insufficient funding, Cal OES can 
immediately reduce or cancel the County’s funding under the Agreement; 2) The 
County, not the State, is solely responsible for any liability that results from the 
Agreement; 3) The Agreement is subject to state and/or federal laws and regulations, 
even if they are enacted after the Agreement is executed; 4) The County must comply 
with federal and state record-keeping requirements, and the relevant federal and state 
officials and agencies have a right to access records under the Agreement; 5) The 
County must submit the following to Cal OES: (a) audit reports and (b) progress 
reports regarding activities under the Agreement. Cal OES may conduct site visits at 
the County to ensure compliance. If the County does not meet these requirements, it 
may lose current and/or future funding under the Agreement; 6) Cal OES, not the 
County, owns all the intellectual property rights that stem from the Agreement; 7) The 



SUBJECT: 
 
DATE: 
 

Approve an Agreement with the California Governor’s Office of Emergency 
Services 
October 6, 2020 

 

- 3 - 

County is prohibited from assigning its rights under the Agreement, but this prohibition 
does not extend to the State; and 8) The County signs the Agreement first.  
 
It should be noted that the Board has reviewed and approved prior, similar 
agreements with Cal OES. 
 
This agreement is part of an application package. Once the application package is 
reviewed and approved by Cal OES, the agreement is countersigned by a Cal OES 
representative and becomes final. There will not be a follow up agreement. 

  
FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING: 
 The VAW/VP Program grant (Budget Unit 3800) award is for $202,545 in grant 

funding, and $67,515 in match funding, for a total agreement amount of $270,060 for 
the period of January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021. The Program’s funding 
and expenditures are based on a calendar fiscal year; therefore, the Program’s 
distribution of funding and costs are as follows: 
  

 $135,030 is included for FY 2020/21 (January 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021). 
 $135,030 will be included for FY 2021/22 (July 1, 2021 through December 31, 

2021). 
 
The FY 2020/21 District Attorney’s Office adopted budget includes the required 
$67,515 in match funding. There is no additional net county cost from accepting this 
funding.   

  
LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN: 
 The County’s five-year Strategic Business Plan and Management System include 

Safety and Security initiatives to provide for the safety and security of the public. 
Continued grant funding from Cal OES will fund a seasoned prosecutor who will seek 
the maximum sentence possible, helping to fulfill this initiative. 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN-OFF: 
  
/s/ Dan Underwood  

  
Dan Underwood 
Chief Deputy District Attorney  
 
cc: County Administrative Office 
  

  



SUBJECT: 
 
DATE: 
 

Approve an Agreement with the California Governor’s Office of Emergency 
Services 
October 6, 2020 

 

- 4 - 

Attachment(s) Attachment 1: Grant Subaward Face Sheet 
 Attachment 2: Certification of Assurance of Compliance 
 Attachment 3: Subrecipient Grants Management Assessment 
 Attachment 4: Code of Federal Regulations – 200.333, 

200.336, and 200.339 
 Attachment 5: Relevant sections of the Cal OES 2020 

Subrecipient Handbook   
 

 



 

 

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
IN THE MATTER OF APPROVE AN ) Resolution No. ____________ 
AGREEMENT WITH THE CALIFORNIA ) Agreement No. ____________ 
OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES )  
 )  
   

 UPON MOTION OF SUPERVISOR      , SECONDED BY 

SUPERVISOR     , THE FOLLOWING WAS ADOPTED BY THE 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, AT AN OFFICIAL MEETING HELD    

 , BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

 

 AYES:  
 NOES:  
ABSTAIN:  
 ABSENT:  
 
 ATTEST: JASON T. BRITT 

 COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE 
 OFFICER/CLERK, BOARD OF  
 SUPERVISORS 
 

 
 BY: _________________________________ 
 Deputy Clerk 

 
*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *   

 

1. Approved an agreement with the California Office of Emergency Services in the 
amount of $202,545, with a $67,515 county match, for a total project cost of 
$270,060 to provide continuing funding for the Violence Against Women Vertical 
Prosecution Program, for the period January 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021.  

2. Authorized the Chairman to sign the Grant Subaward Face Sheet and the 
Subrecipient Grants Management Assessment. 

3. Authorized the Chairman and the County Administrative Officer to sign the 
Certification of Assurance of Compliance. 

4. Authorized the Project Director, Financial Officer, and their signature designees to 
sign the Signature Authorization form. 

5. Recognized the Chair of the Tulare County Board of Supervisors as having 
authority to submit the application for the Child Advocacy Center Program to the 
California Governor’s Office of Emergency Services, and as having authority to 
execute on behalf of the County of Tulare the attached Grant Subaward, including 
any extensions or amendments thereof. 



 

 

6. Agreed to provide all matching funds required for the project, including any 
extensions or amendments thereof; 

7. Agreed to abide by the rules and regulations of the California Governor’s Office of 
Emergency Services; and 

8. Agreed that grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant 
expenditures controlled by this body. 

 



2 CFR 200.333

 This document is current through the October 31, 2016 issue of the Federal Register   with the exception of 81 FR 
74504, October 26, 2016 

 Code of Federal Regulations  >  TITLE 2 -- GRANTS AND AGREEMENTS  >  SUBTITLE A -- OFFICE OF 
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET GUIDANCE FOR GRANTS AND AGREEMENTS  >  CHAPTER II--
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET GUIDANCE  >  PART 200--UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE 
REQUIREMENTS, COST PRINCIPLES, AND AUDIT REQUIREMENTS FOR FEDERAL AWARDS  >  
SUBPART D--POST FEDERAL AWARD REQUIREMENTS  >  RECORD RETENTION AND ACCESS

§ 200.333 Retention requirements for records.

Financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and all other non-Federal entity records pertinent to 
a Federal award must be retained for a period of three years from the date of submission of the final expenditure 
report or, for Federal awards that are renewed quarterly or annually, from the date of the submission of the 
quarterly or annual financial report, respectively, as reported to the Federal awarding agency or pass-through 
entity in the case of a subrecipient. Federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities must not impose any 
other record retention requirements upon non-Federal entities. The only exceptions are the following:

(a)If any litigation, claim, or audit is started before the expiration of the 3-year period, the records must be 
retained until all litigation, claims, or audit findings involving the records have been resolved and final 
action taken.

(b)When the non-Federal entity is notified in writing by the Federal awarding agency, cognizant agency for 
audit, oversight agency for audit, cognizant agency for indirect costs, or pass-through entity to extend the 
retention period.

(c)Records for real property and equipment acquired with Federal funds must be retained for 3 years after 
final disposition.

(d)When records are transferred to or maintained by the Federal awarding agency or pass-through entity, 
the 3-year retention requirement is not applicable to the non-Federal entity.

(e)Records for program income transactions after the period of performance. In some cases recipients must 
report program income after the period of performance. Where there is such a requirement, the retention 
period for the records pertaining to the earning of the program income starts from the end of the non-
Federal entity's fiscal year in which the program income is earned.

(f)Indirect cost rate proposals and cost allocations plans. This paragraph applies to the following types of 
documents and their supporting records: indirect cost rate computations or proposals, cost allocation plans, 
and any similar accounting computations of the rate at which a particular group of costs is chargeable (such 
as computer usage chargeback rates or composite fringe benefit rates).

(1)If submitted for negotiation. If the proposal, plan, or other computation is required to be submitted to 
the Federal government (or to the pass-through entity) to form the basis for negotiation of the rate, then 
the 3-year retention period for its supporting records starts from the date of such submission.

(2)If not submitted for negotiation. If the proposal, plan, or other computation is not required to be 
submitted to the Federal government (or to the pass-through entity) for negotiation purposes, then the 



Page 2 of 2

2 CFR 200.333

3-year retention period for the proposal, plan, or computation and its supporting records starts from the 
end of the fiscal year (or other accounting period) covered by the proposal, plan, or other computation.

Statutory Authority

AUTHORITY NOTE APPLICABLE TO ENTIRE PART: 

31 U.S.C. 503

History

[78 FR 78590, 78608, Dec. 26, 2013]

Annotations

Notes

[EFFECTIVE DATE NOTE: 

 78 FR 78590, 78608, Dec. 26, 2013, added Part 200, effective Dec. 26, 2013.]

LEXISNEXIS' CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

Copyright © 2016, by Matthew Bender & Company, a member of the LexisNexis Group. All rights reserved.

End of Document



2 CFR 200.336

 This document is current through the October 31, 2016 issue of the Federal Register   with the exception of 81 FR 
74504, October 26, 2016 

 Code of Federal Regulations  >  TITLE 2 -- GRANTS AND AGREEMENTS  >  SUBTITLE A -- OFFICE OF 
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET GUIDANCE FOR GRANTS AND AGREEMENTS  >  CHAPTER II--
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET GUIDANCE  >  PART 200--UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE 
REQUIREMENTS, COST PRINCIPLES, AND AUDIT REQUIREMENTS FOR FEDERAL AWARDS  >  
SUBPART D--POST FEDERAL AWARD REQUIREMENTS  >  RECORD RETENTION AND ACCESS

§ 200.336 Access to records.

(a)Records of non-Federal entities. The Federal awarding agency, Inspectors General, the Comptroller General 
of the United States, and the pass-through entity, or any of their authorized representatives, must have the right 
of access to any documents, papers, or other records of the non-Federal entity which are pertinent to the Federal 
award, in order to make audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcripts. The right also includes timely and 
reasonable access to the non-Federal entity's personnel for the purpose of interview and discussion related to 
such documents.

(b)Only under extraordinary and rare circumstances would such access include review of the true name of 
victims of a crime. Routine monitoring cannot be considered extraordinary and rare circumstances that would 
necessitate access to this information. When access to the true name of victims of a crime is necessary, 
appropriate steps to protect this sensitive information must be taken by both the non-Federal entity and the 
Federal awarding agency. Any such access, other than under a court order or subpoena pursuant to a bona fide 
confidential investigation, must be approved by the head of the Federal awarding agency or delegate.

(c)Expiration of right of access. The rights of access in this section are not limited to the required retention 
period but last as long as the records are retained. Federal awarding agencies and pass-through entities must not 
impose any other access requirements upon non-Federal entities.

Statutory Authority

AUTHORITY NOTE APPLICABLE TO ENTIRE PART: 

31 U.S.C. 503

History

[78 FR 78590, 78608, Dec. 26, 2013]

Annotations

Notes



Page 2 of 2

2 CFR 200.336

[EFFECTIVE DATE NOTE: 

 78 FR 78590, 78608, Dec. 26, 2013, added Part 200, effective Dec. 26, 2013.]

LEXISNEXIS' CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

Copyright © 2016, by Matthew Bender & Company, a member of the LexisNexis Group. All rights reserved.

End of Document



2 CFR 200.339

 This document is current through the October 31, 2016 issue of the Federal Register   with the exception of 81 FR 
74504, October 26, 2016 

 Code of Federal Regulations  >  TITLE 2 -- GRANTS AND AGREEMENTS  >  SUBTITLE A -- OFFICE OF 
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET GUIDANCE FOR GRANTS AND AGREEMENTS  >  CHAPTER II--
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET GUIDANCE  >  PART 200--UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE 
REQUIREMENTS, COST PRINCIPLES, AND AUDIT REQUIREMENTS FOR FEDERAL AWARDS  >  
SUBPART D--POST FEDERAL AWARD REQUIREMENTS  >  REMEDIES FOR NONCOMPLIANCE

§ 200.339 Termination.

(a)The Federal award may be terminated in whole or in part as follows:

(1)By the Federal awarding agency or pass-through entity, if a non-Federal entity fails to comply with the 
terms and conditions of a Federal award;

(2)By the Federal awarding agency or pass-through entity for cause;

(3)By the Federal awarding agency or pass-through entity with the consent of the non-Federal entity, in 
which case the two parties must agree upon the termination conditions, including the effective date and, in 
the case of partial termination, the portion to be terminated; or

(4)By the non-Federal entity upon sending to the Federal awarding agency or pass-through entity written 
notification setting forth the reasons for such termination, the effective date, and, in the case of partial 
termination, the portion to be terminated. However, if the Federal awarding agency or pass-through entity 
determines in the case of partial termination that the reduced or modified portion of the Federal award or 
subaward will not accomplish the purposes for which the Federal award was made, the Federal awarding 
agency or pass-through entity may terminate the Federal award in its entirety.

(b)When a Federal awarding agency terminates a Federal award prior to the end of the period of performance 
due to the non-Federal entity's material failure to comply with the Federal award terms and conditions, the 
Federal awarding agency must report the termination to the OMB-designated integrity and performance system 
accessible through SAM (currently FAPIIS).

(1)The information required under paragraph (b) of this section is not to be reported to designated integrity 
and performance system until the non-Federal entity either--

(i)Has exhausted its opportunities to object or challenge the decision, see § 200.341 Opportunities to 
object, hearings and appeals; or

(ii)Has not, within 30 calendar days after being notified of the termination, informed the Federal 
awarding agency that it intends to appeal the Federal awarding agency's decision to terminate.

(2)If a Federal awarding agency, after entering information into the designated integrity and performance 
system about a termination, subsequently:

(i)Learns that any of that information is erroneous, the Federal awarding agency must correct the 
information in the system within three business days;



Page 2 of 2

2 CFR 200.339

(ii)Obtains an update to that information that could be helpful to other Federal awarding agencies, the 
Federal awarding agency is strongly encouraged to amend the information in the system to incorporate 
the update in a timely way.

(3)Federal awarding agencies, shall not post any information that will be made publicly available in the 
non-public segment of designated integrity and performance system that is covered by a disclosure 
exemption under the Freedom of Information Act. If the non-Federal entity asserts within seven calendar 
days to the Federal awarding agency who posted the information, that some of the information made 
publicly available is covered by a disclosure exemption under the Freedom of Information Act, the Federal 
awarding agency who posted the information must remove the posting within seven calendar days of 
receiving the assertion. Prior to reposting the releasable information, the Federal agency must resolve the 
issue in accordance with the agency's Freedom of Information Act procedures.

(c)When a Federal award is terminated or partially terminated, both the Federal awarding agency or pass-
through entity and the non-Federal entity remain responsible for compliance with the requirements in §§ 
200.343 Closeout and 200.344 Post-closeout adjustments and continuing responsibilities.

Statutory Authority

AUTHORITY NOTE APPLICABLE TO ENTIRE PART: 

31 U.S.C. 503

History

[78 FR 78590, 78608, Dec. 26, 2013; 80 FR 43301, 43309, July 22, 2015; 80 FR 45395, July 30, 2015]

Annotations

Notes

[EFFECTIVE DATE NOTE: 

 78 FR 78590, 78608, Dec. 26, 2013, added Part 200, effective Dec. 26, 2013; 80 FR 43301, 43309, July 22, 2015, 
revised paragraph (b) and added paragraph (c), effective Jan. 1, 2016; 80 FR 45395, July 30, 2015, provides: "The 
effective date for the final guidance published July 22, 2015 (80 FR 43301), is changed from January 1, 2016, to 
July 30, 2015."]

LEXISNEXIS' CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS 

Copyright © 2016, by Matthew Bender & Company, a member of the LexisNexis Group. All rights reserved.

End of Document
































































